in favour of “Solar Energy Corporation of India 

Limited, New Delhi” Payable at New Delhi. Bid 

Processing Fee is to be deposited along with the Bid 

document submission. 

APPLICABLE Yes 

NOT APPLICABLE  

13 

Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) 

Amount: INR 1,12,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh 

Twelve Thousand only) in the form of ‘either through 

NEFT/ RTGS transfer in the account of SECI or Demand 

Draft/ Banker’s Cheque in favor of “Solar Energy 

Corporation of India Limited”, New Delhi Payable at 

New Delhi or in the form of Bank Guarantee as per the

[...]

Proof of documentation conforming above experience 

details/Client work order/LOI/PO/Recommendation letter/ Successful Order 

execution confirmation from client side) 

1.2.3 Further, 

The Bidder should have successfully completed at least one single similar 

work order of value of INR 44,79,000 (Indian Rupees Forty Four Lakhs 

Seventy Nine Thousand only) or more during any of the last three years i.e. 

the current financial year and the last three financial years. 

Or 

The Bidder should have successfully completed at least two similar work 

orders of value of INR 28,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs 

only) or more during any of the last three years i.e. the current financial year 

and the last three financial years. 

Or 

The Bidder should have successfully completed at least three similar work 

order of value of INR 22,40,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs Forty 

Thousand only) or more during any of the last three years i.e. the current 

financial year and the last three financial years. 

1.2.4 Equipment and Managerial Capability:  

a) Ownership/ proposals for the timely acquisition (own, lease, hire, etc.)  of

[...]

from the clients regarding the quality and duration of service rendered shall 

also be furnished. 

1.3 FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 

1.3.1 The Minimum Average Annual Turnover (MAAT) of the Bidder in the last 

three financial years (i.e. FY 2019-20, 2020-21 & 2021-22) should be INR 

22,40,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs Forty Thousand only). 

* MAAT shall mean Revenue from Operations as incorporated in the profit & 

loss account excluding other income, e.g. sale of fixed assets. This must be 

the individual Company’s turnover and not that of any group of Companies. 

A summarized sheet of average turnover, certified by a practicing Chartered